Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No.:

Adopt Resolution Commending **Detective Shaheen Jorgensen** Upon her Retirement After Thirty-Three Years and nine months of Public Service With the Monterey County Sheriff's Office.

WHEREAS, Detective Shaheen Jorgensen was born in Salinas, California in 1966, she graduated from North Monterey County High School in 1982, married her husband Rick Jorgensen, in 2003 and has four step-grandchildren; and

WHEREAS, Detective Shaheen Jorgensen was sworn in as a Deputy Sheriff in 1987 by Sheriff Bud Cook, she demonstrated excellent performance during her tour of duty at the Monterey County Sheriff's Office, where she held the positions of Corrections Deputy for three years, Patrol Deputy and Field Training Officer Corporal for seven years prior to being promoted to Detective; and

WHEREAS, Detective Shaheen Jorgensen was assigned to investigate reports of Narcotics, Sexual Assault, Property Crimes, Robbery Homicide, and maintained collateral assignment of Hostage Negotiation Team for eleven years, and pioneered the technological advancements and operations of specialized equipment to download the contents of computers and cellular phones within Monterey County; and

WHEREAS, Detective Shaheen Jorgensen, as a result of her hard work and dedication to the residents of Monterey County, received numerous Letters of Appreciation and Commendations from District Attorney's, multiple elected Sheriff's and appointed Police Chief's throughout the State of California during her tenure, detailing her superior work, determination, investigative and teaching skills, including the 2018 capture from Mexico; the suspect responsible for the rape and murder outside of Castroville, California of Christy Sue Pina in 1990; and

WHEREAS, Detective Shaheen Jorgensen, as a result of her hard work and dedication to the residents of Monterey County and the State of California, she and her husband Rick will enjoy their retirement spending time with friends and family while traveling.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey on behalf of all residents thereof, acknowledges, commends, and thanks **Detective Shaheen Jorgensen** for her thirty-three years and nine months of exemplary public service to the residents of Monterey County, as a valued member of the Monterey County Sheriff's Office.

DE IT FORTHER RESOLVED made	inc board of Superv	isois wishes success, hearth, and
happiness in all her future endeavors a	and much joy in her w	vell-deserved retirement.
PASSED AND ADOPTED this to wit: AYES:	day of	, 2023, by the following vote

RE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors wishes success health and

NOES:	
ABSENT:	
hereby certify that the foregoing is a true	ervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors thereof of Minute Book for the meeting on
	Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California.
	By